

No. 07-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JOHN BRIDGE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PETER BUSCEMI
JOSEPH BROOKS
MICHELLE PARK CHIU
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-5190

February 14, 2008

THEODORE M. BECKER
Counsel of Record
JAMES E. BAYLES, JR.
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Fifth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 324-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Cook County Tax Sale.....	3
B. Proceedings In The District Court And The Court Of Appeals	7
C. Subsequent Proceedings In The District Court.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. UNDER GOVERNING COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES, A PLAINTIFF WHO ASSERTS A CIVIL RICO CLAIM PREDICATED ON MAIL FRAUD MUST ESTABLISH THAT HE RELIED ON A MISREPRESENTATION MADE TO HIM BY THE DEFENDANT	16
A. The Applicable Statutes—The Mail Fraud Statute and § 1964(c) of RICO —Should Be Construed in Accordance with Well-Established Common-Law Principles.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Under Well-Established Common-Law Principles, the Mail Fraud Statute and § 1964(c) Should be Construed to Require that a Plaintiff who Asserts a Civil RICO Claim Predicated on Fraud Establish that He Relied on a Misrepresentation Made to Him by the Defendant.....	22
II. RELIANCE BY THE PLAINTIFF ON THE DEFENDANT’S MISREPRESENTATIONS IS ALSO NECESSARY TO SATISFY THE PROXIMATE CAUSE REQUIREMENT OF A CIVIL RICO CLAIM PREDICATED ON MAIL FRAUD.....	25
A. The “by reason of” Language of § 1964(c) Requires a Civil RICO Plaintiff to Establish that His Injuries were Proximately Caused by a RICO Violation	25
B. Established Common-Law Principles Govern Whether or Not a Civil RICO Plaintiff is Able to Establish Proximate Cause	26
C. A Majority of the Courts of Appeals that Have Considered the Issue Have Held that Reliance by the Plaintiff on a Misrepresentation by the Defendant is a Required Element of a Civil RICO Claim Predicated on Mail Fraud.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Plaintiffs are Unable to Satisfy Civil RICO’s Proximate Cause Requirement Because it is Undisputed that They Did Not Rely on the Misrepresentations Allegedly Made by Petitioners or Other Defendants to the County Treasurer	36
III. RELIANCE BY THE PLAINTIFF IS A NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE LIMITATION ON THE SCOPE OF CIVIL RICO CLAIMS PREDICATED ON MAIL FRAUD	37
A. Civil RICO Plaintiffs are Unchecked by Prosecutorial Discretion and the Common-Sense Liability Limitation of Reliance by the Plaintiff Is, Therefore, Appropriate in Civil RICO Claims Predicated on Fraud	37
B. A Reliance Requirement Ensures a Direct Relationship Between the Injury and the Alleged Fraud, Preventing the Over-Federalization of Traditional State Law Claims	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	9
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. P'ship v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14, 31
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 579 (1983).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brackett v. Griswold</i> , 112 N.Y. 454 (N.Y. 1889).....	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Seidel</i> , 859 F.2d 1179 (4th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 32
<i>Capiccioni v. Brennan Naperville, Inc.</i> , 791 N.E.2d 553 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).....	23
<i>Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	22
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	9, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re EDC, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Service, Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Mid Atl. Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Servs., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994) ..	30
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel</i> , 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14, 18, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance Nat'l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	17, 19
<i>Schreiber Dist. Co. v. Serv-well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	37
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	18
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 872 F.2d 957 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	18
<i>Vandenbroeck v. Commonpoint Mortgage Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)	10, 33
<i>Wright v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 8 N.E.2d 68 (Ill. App. Ct. 1937)	23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2005)	34
18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2002).....	2, 8, 19, 21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1951 (2005).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1961 (1988).....	2, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1962 (1988).....	2, 8, 20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1964 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (1988).....	2
35 ILCS 200/22-5 (1994).....	6
35 ILCS 200/22-15 (1994).....	7
35 ILCS 200/22-25 (1994).....	7
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2007).....	34
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> § 546 (1938)	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 537 (1977) ...	22, 23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 541 (1977) ...	23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 548A (1977)....	28
 MISCELLANEOUS	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton and P. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	22-23, 27
W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	22
Hon. W. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 St. Mary's L.J. 5 (1989)	37-38, 38
1 J. Sutherland, <i>Law of Damages</i> (1882)	27
